

## Resolution 2024-15

## RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF PINEVILLE APPROVING THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT

WHEREAS, Electricities staff, on behalf of the Town of Pineville, solicited formal bids from vendors in accordance with the provisions of NCGS §143-129 to purchase transformers for the Miller Farm subdivision; and

**WHEREAS,** T & R Electric Supply Company, Inc., submitted a responsive bid with the lowest cost for two of the items bid, consisting of: 11 - 75 KVA pad mounted transformers, and 5 - 100 KVA pad mounted transformers for a total price of \$132,126.00; and

WHEREAS, T & R Electric Supply Company Inc., declares their bid is made without connection with any other person, company, or parties making a similar bid or proposal, and that the bid is in all respects fair and in good faith, without collusion or fraud; and

**WHEREAS,** T & R Electric Supply Company Inc., has carefully examined the annexed form of specifications and instructions to bidders and hereby declares that they will furnish the equipment called for in the manner prescribed in the specifications and instructions to bidders; and

**WHEREAS,** the Town of Pineville desires to purchase the two items from T & R Electric Supply Company Inc. that were the lowest bids for those items.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Town Council of the Town of Pineville, NC, hereby awards the purchase of said transformers to T & R Electric Supply Company Inc. and authorizes the Town Manager to execute any and all documents necessary for the sale.

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

**ADOPTED** by the town Council this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of September 2024.

Mayor David Phillips

Attest:

Town Clerk, Lisa Snyder